
 
 
 
 
414 Nicollet Mall 
Minneapolis, MN 55401 

 
 
 

November 6, 2018 
—Via Electronic Filing— 

Daniel P. Wolf 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, MN  55101 
 
RE: INFORMATIONAL LETTER  
 DOCKET NO. E002/M-18-____ 
 
Dear Mr. Wolf: 
 
Northern States Power Company, doing business as Xcel Energy, submits to the 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission this letter regarding our forthcoming filing 
requesting approval of the acquisition from Southern Company of the 375 MW 
Mankato Energy Center (MEC I) and the 345 MW expansion project, Mankato 
Energy Center II (MEC II).   
 
Xcel Energy currently has power purchase agreements (PPAs) for these units to 
supply capacity and energy to the NSP integrated system.  The existing combined 
cycle natural gas facility, MEC I, was completed in 2006 and has operated since 
that time under a 20-year PPA with NSPM to supply capacity and energy to the 
NSP integrated system.  The capacity and energy from the MEC II expansion 
project is committed to NSPM under a second 20-year PPA approved by the 
Commission starting in June 2019, the planned in-service date of the expansion 
project.   
 
This proposed transaction will provide benefits to our customers over the life of 
the plant as compared to the current PPAs. These benefits include: reduced costs, 
increased planning flexibility as we continue to add renewables to our system and 
evaluate the retirement of our baseload units, and risk mitigation associated with 
the PPA expiration and the potential for higher prices for replacement energy and 
capacity.  
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Both MEC I and MEC II are integral parts of our generation resource portfolio, 
and our proposal to take ownership of these resources is consistent with our 
current 2016-2030 Upper Midwest Resource Plan which included the output of 
these two units as PPAs in our long-term plans.  It is also consistent with our 
commitment to achieve 85 percent carbon-free energy by 2030, as the 
continuation of this dispatchable generation on our system is critical to 
successfully integrating the significant amount of variable renewable sources we 
are adding to our system.   
 
Our upcoming filing will:  

 Provide an overview of the existing plant and expansion project as well as 
the related historic regulatory proceedings; 

 Describe our proposal to take ownership of these resources;  
 Provide a detailed cost effectiveness/strategist analysis discussion, 

comparing the economics of the proposal to the initial PPA; and  
 Discuss our proposal for cost recovery. 

 
The purchase agreement for this transaction was just recently signed and so our 
regulatory filing is currently being finalized and will be submitted later this month. 
However, we wanted to advise the Commission and our stakeholders now of this 
acquisition and forthcoming filing to align with other public announcements both 
from Xcel Energy as well as Southern Company.  
 
We have electronically filed this document with the Minnesota Public Utilities 
Commission, and copies have been served on the parties on the attached service 
lists.  Please contact Bria Shea at bria.e.shea@xcelenergy.com or (612) 330-6064 if 
you have any questions regarding this filing. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
/s/ 
 
AAKASH H. CHANDARANA 
REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT 
RATES AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
 
c: Service Lists 
 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 
I, Carl Cronin, hereby certify that I have this day served copies of the foregoing 
document on the attached list of persons. 
 
 

xx by depositing a true and correct copy thereof, properly enveloped 
with postage paid in the United States mail at Minneapolis, Minnesota      

 
 xx electronic filing 
 

 
Docket No.  E002/RP-15-21 
   Xcel Energy’s Miscellaneous Electric Service List 
    
       
Dated this 6th day of November 2018 
 
/s/ 
____________________________ 
Carl Cronin 
Case Specialist 
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Peter Madsen peter.madsen@ag.state.m
n.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

Bremer Tower, Suite 1800
										445 Minnesota Street
										St. Paul,
										Minnesota
										55101
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Kavita Maini kmaini@wi.rr.com KM Energy Consulting LLC 961 N Lost Woods Rd
										
										Oconomowoc,
										WI
										53066
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Pam Marshall pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition 823 7th St E
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55106
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Joseph Meyer joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn
.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

Bremer Tower, Suite 1400
										445 Minnesota Street
										St Paul,
										MN
										55101-2131
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David Moeller dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										558022093
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Andrew Moratzka andrew.moratzka@stoel.co
m

Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth St Ste 4200
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402
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David Niles david.niles@avantenergy.c
om

Minnesota Municipal Power
Agency

220 South Sixth Street
										Suite 1300
										Minneapolis,
										Minnesota
										55402

Electronic Service No GEN_SL_Northern States
Power Company dba Xcel
Energy-Elec_Xcel Miscl
Electric

Carol A. Overland overland@legalectric.org Legalectric - Overland Law
Office

1110 West Avenue
										
										Red Wing,
										MN
										55066
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Jeff Oxley jeff.oxley@state.mn.us Office of Administrative
Hearings

600 North Robert Street
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101
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Kevin Reuther kreuther@mncenter.org MN Center for
Environmental Advocacy

26 E Exchange St, Ste 206
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551011667
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Richard Savelkoul rsavelkoul@martinsquires.c
om

Martin & Squires, P.A. 332 Minnesota Street Ste
W2750
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101
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Zeviel Simpser zsimpser@briggs.com Briggs and Morgan PA 2200 IDS Center80 South
Eighth Street
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554022157
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Ken Smith ken.smith@districtenergy.c
om

District Energy St. Paul Inc. 76 W Kellogg Blvd
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102
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Byron E. Starns byron.starns@stinson.com Stinson Leonard Street LLP 50 S 6th St Ste 2600
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402
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James M. Strommen jstrommen@kennedy-
graven.com

Kennedy & Graven,
Chartered

470 U.S. Bank Plaza
										200 South Sixth Street
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402
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Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 225 S 6th St Ste 3500
										Capella Tower
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554024629
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Lynnette Sweet Regulatory.records@xcele
nergy.com

Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall FL 7
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554011993

Electronic Service No GEN_SL_Northern States
Power Company dba Xcel
Energy-Elec_Xcel Miscl
Electric

Thomas Tynes ttynes@energyfreedomcoal
ition.com

Energy Freedom Coalition
of America

101 Constitution Ave NW
Ste 525 East
										
										Washington,
										DC
										20001
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Lisa Veith lisa.veith@ci.stpaul.mn.us City of St. Paul 400 City Hall and
Courthouse
										15 West Kellogg Blvd.
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102
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Joseph Windler jwindler@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 225 South Sixth Street,
Suite 3500
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402
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Cam Winton cwinton@mnchamber.com Minnesota Chamber of
Commerce

400 Robert Street North
										Suite 1500
										St. Paul,
										Minnesota
										55101
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Daniel P Wolf dan.wolf@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Place East
										Suite 350
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012147
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Patrick Zomer Patrick.Zomer@lawmoss.c
om

Moss & Barnett a
Professional Association

150 S. 5th Street, #1200
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402
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